RESOLUTION 2021 - 01

VILLAGE OF ALLOUEZ

WHEREAS, Debbie Baenen retired on January 2, 2021 after over 31 years of employment with the Village of Allouez; and

WHEREAS, Debbie Baenen was brought on as a temp worker in December 1988 and hired by the Village as Clerk Typist I (Recreation Department) on April 3, 1989. Due to increase and change in duties her job was reclassified to Clerk Typist II, then Secretary, and appointed as Deputy Clerk in 1994; and

WHEREAS, Debbie Baenen was appointed Clerk/ Treasurer on May 1, 2007; and

WHEREAS, Debbie Baenen has made significant contribution as Clerk to over fortyfive (45) elections completed fairly and efficiently in the Village of Allouez and State of Wisconsin; and

WHEREAS, throughout her years of dedicated service to the Village, Debbie has maintained a standard of excellence in all of her endeavors and has been an invaluable asset as an employee and co-worker; and

BE IT RESOLVED by the VILLAGE BOARD of the VILLAGE OF ALLOUEZ, County of Brown, State of Wisconsin, that the Allouez Village Board, current and former administrators, staff members as well as residents of the Village of Allouez do express our deepest and most sincere appreciation for the dedication, professionalism and integrity of Ms. Baenen, who has served the Village of Allouez for the past 31 years and do hereby wish her well in her well-deserved retirement.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the VILLAGE BOARD of the Village of

Allouez this 19th day of January, 2021.

James F. Rafter, President

ATTEST:

Carrie C. Zittlow, Clerk-Treasurer